(Rev. 10/02)		ORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)  Tab settings	¥ ¥	<b>* * * *</b>
	Patents and Trademarks	s: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):     Actional Canada Corp.		Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: Information Builders, Inc.     Internal     Address:
Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other Corportion of Canada  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)  3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: 9/30/2003	Merger Change of Name	Street Address: Two Penn Plaza  City: New York
Application number(s) or registration     A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,168,663
Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mailed Name: Howard F. Mandelbaum internal Address: 35th Floor		6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Street Address: 444 Madison Avenue		8. Deposit account number:  06-0735
City: New York State: NY_	Zip:10022	
0.5:	DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE
9. Signature.  Howard F. Mandelbaum  Name of Person Signing	otal number of pages including	Signature  cover sheet, attachments, and document:  2

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002754 FRAME: 0678

.tty. Docket: 1821.100-Object Bridge

## ASSIGNMENT of OBJECT BRIDGE

WHEREAS, ACTIONAL CANADA CORP., a Canadian corporation, having a place of business at Suite 100, 3950 Cote Vertu Saint Laurent, Quebec H4R 1V4 Quebec, Canada, (hereafter "ACC") on September 1, 1998 became owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the business goodwill represented by the trademark OBJECT BRIDGE and all registrations thereof, including U.S. Reg. No. 2,168,663, which issued June 23, 1998 (hereafter the "Mark") and said ownership in ACC was recorded in the USPTO on October 7, 2003;

WHEREAS, INFORMATION BUILDERS, INC., a New York corporation, having a place of business at Two Penn Plaza, New York, NY 10121-2898 (hereafter "iWay") has acquired the business of ACC to which the Mark pertains and desires to acquire the Mark and all associated business goodwill;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of \$1.00 dollar and other good and valuable consideration, ACC does hereby transfer and assign to iWay said Mark and all associated business goodwill to the full extent now held by ACC, including the right to sue for past infringement, effective as of September 30, 2003.

By:

Name:

Title: VP and Director

CTIONAL CANADA

INFORMATION BUILDERS, INC.

By:

Name:

Title:

**RECORDED: 11/26/2003** 

President

TRADEMARK REEL: 002754 FRAME: 0679